Violation of act or rule or regulation and penalties.

Inconsistent acts repealed except act of July 19, 1935, P. L. 1356.

Severability.

Section 22. Any person who violates any provision of this act, or any rule or regulation promulgated pursuant thereto for which no specific penalty has been provided, upon conviction in a summary proceeding, shall be sentenced to pay a fine of not less than twentyfive dollars (\$25) or more than one hundred dollars (\$100), and, in default of such fine and costs, to undergo imprisonment of not more than thirty days.

Section 23. All acts and parts of acts are repealed in so far as they are inconsistent herewith. The provisions of the act of July 19, 1935 (P. L. 1356), as amended, which has to do with solid fuel, is expressly saved from repeal by this act.

Section 24. If any provision of this act is declared unconstitutional, or the applicability thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the constitutionality of the remainder of the act and the applicability thereof to other persons and circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Disposition of fines.

Non-applicability of act.

Effective

date of act.

Section 25. All fines collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid to treasurers of the cities and counties in which the offense was committed.

Section 26. No part of this act shall apply to weighing devices used by railroad carriers, common carriers by motor vehicle or contract carriers by motor vehicle, subject to Part I. of the Interstate Commerce Act or the Public Utility Law, *for weight determination of goods for or in transportation or held in accordance with their tariffs.

Section 27. This act shall take effect in ninety days.

APPROVED-The 28th day of April, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 65

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 5, 1911 (P. L. 198), entitled "An act to establish a county court for the county of Allegheny, and prescribing its powers and duties; regulating the procedure therein, and providing for the expenses thereof," increasing the jurisdiction of the County Court of Allegheny County.

Courts.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

* "or" in original.

Section 1. Clauses (a), (f) and (i) of section 6, act of May 5, 1911 (P. L. 198), entitled "An act to establish a county court for the county of Allegheny, and prescribing its powers and duties; regulating the procedure therein, and providing for the expenses thereof." amended July 6, 1951 (P. L. 994) and July 19, 1951 (P. L. 1066), are amended to read:

The court hereby created shall have Jurisdiction of courts. Section 6. jurisdiction :

(a) In all civil actions wherein only a money judgment is sought to be recovered, and in all actions of replevin in which the sum demanded or the value of the property replevied does not exceed [twenty-five hundred] five thousand dollars, except in cases where the title to lands or tenements may come in question.

(f) In all such civil actions as may be transferred to it by order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, upon consent of counsel for all parties, where the sum demanded or the value of the property replevied does not exceed the sum of [twenty-five hundred] five thousand dollars, except in cases where the title to lands or tenements may come in question.

(i) In all cases of appeal from the Board of Property Assessment, Appeals and Review in counties of the second class, where the amount of taxes for one year which may be levied on the assessment in controversy does not exceed the sum of [twenty-five hundred] five thousand dollars.

APPROVED-The 28th day of April, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 66

AN ACT

Amending the act of July 15, 1957 (P. L. 901), entitled "An act giving cities of the third class the right and power to adopt one of several plans of optional charters and to exercise the powers and authority of local self-government subject to certain restrictions and limitations; providing procedures for such adoption and defining the effect thereof," changing provisions relating to election of city charter commissioners.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Optional Third Class City Charter Law.

Clauses (a), (f) and (i), section 6, act of May 5, 1911, P. L. 198, amended July 6, and July 19, 1951, P. L. 994 and July 19, 1951, P. L. 1066, further amended.